

No. 18-16981
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CRISTA RAMOS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HONORABLE EDWARD M. CHEN, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. 3:18-CV-01554-EMC

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

**ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA**
AHILAN T. ARULANANTHAM
aarulanantham@aclusocal.org
ZOË N. MCKINNEY
zmckinney@aclusocal.org
1313 W. EIGHTH ST.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 977-5211

**NATIONAL DAY LABORER
ORGANIZING NETWORK**
JESSICA KARP BANSAL
jbansal@ndlon.org
EMILOU MACLEAN
emi@ndlon.org
1030 S. ARROYO PWY., STE. 106
PASADENA, CA 91105
(626) 799-3566

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
ALYCIA A. DEGEN
adegen@sidley.com
SEAN A. COMMONS
scommons@sidley.com
ANDREW B. TALAI
atalai@sidley.com
555 W. FIFTH ST., STE. 4000
LOS ANGELES, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

*Crista Ramos, Cristina Morales, Benjamin Zepeda, Orlando Zepeda, Juan Eduardo Ayala Flores,
Elsy Yolanda Flores de Ayala, Maria Jose Ayala Flores, Hnaida Cenemat, Wilna Destin,
Rilya Salary, Sherika Blanc, Imara Ampie, Mazin Ahmed, and Hiwaida Elarabi*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page)

**ACLU FOUNDATION
OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA**
WILLIAM S. FREEMAN
wfreeman@aclunc.org
39 DRUMM ST.
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
(415) 621-2493

MARK E. HADDAD
markhadd@usc.edu
Part-time Lecturer in Law
USC Gould School of Law *
University of Southern California
699 EXPOSITION BLVD.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90089
(213) 675-5957

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
NICOLE M. RYAN
nicole.ryan@sidley.com
RYAN M. SANDROCK
rsandrock@sidley.com
555 CALIFORNIA ST., STE. 2000
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
(415) 772-1200

AMANDA FARFEL
afarfel@sidley.com
MOHINDRA RUPRAM
mrupram@sidley.com
555 WEST FIFTH ST., STE. 4000
LOS ANGELES, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

KATELYN N. ROWE
krowe@sidley.com
1999 AVENUE OF THE STARS, 17TH FL.
LOS ANGELES, CA 90067
(310) 595-9500

CORY D. SZCZEPANIK
cszczepanik@sidley.com
2021 MCKINNEY AVE., STE. 2000
DALLAS, TX 75201
(214) 981-3300

Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

** Institution listed for identification purposes only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. Background of TPS Statute 5

 B. The Administration Pushed a Predetermined
 Political Agenda to End TPS 6

 C. The Administration’s New Standard Discarded
 Decades of Practice 11

 D. Overwhelming Evidence Shows the TPS
 Terminations Were Motivated by Racial Animus 16

 E. Evidence of Irreparable Harm Stands Unrebutted..... 18

 F. Procedural History 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW 23

ARGUMENT 24

 I. Defendants Concede the Equitable Factors Sharply Favor
 Plaintiffs 24

 II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in
 Finding the APA Claims are Likely to Succeed..... 24

 A. The District Court Had Jurisdiction 24

B. Defendants Violated the APA by Departing from Past Practice without Acknowledgement or Explanation 34

C. The District Court Appropriately Considered the Full Record 43

III. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding the Fifth Amendment Claim Raises Serious Questions 45

A. The District Court Had Jurisdiction 45

B. *Arlington Heights* Governs Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim 45

C. Plaintiffs Established Racial Animus was a Motivating Factor in the TPS Terminations 48

IV. The Preliminary Injunction was Appropriately Tailored..... 61

CONCLUSION 63

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Am. Soc. of Cataract & Refractive Surgery v. Thompson</i> , 279 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	48, 55
<i>Arpin v. Santa Clara Valley Transp. Agency</i> , 261 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016)	49, 50, 51, 57
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	58
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	50
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	25, 28, 45
<i>California Trout v. FERC</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	62

CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump,
 2018 WL 6192367 (D. Md. Nov. 28, 2018) 26, 36

Centro Presente v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 26, 36, 41

City of Rialto v. W. Coast Loading Corp.,
 581 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 32, 33

Cooper v. Harris,
 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)..... 23

Demore v. Kim,
 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 28, 45

Doe v. Kelly,
 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 23

Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.,
 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 62

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 34, 37

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 21, 24, 25, 34, 37

Fiallo v. Bell,
 430 U.S. 787 (1977) 46

France v. Johnson,
 795 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 57

Galvan v. Press,
 347 U.S. 522 (1954) 48

Gebhardt v. Nielsen,
 879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 31, 33, 45

Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd.,
 391 U.S. 430 (1968)..... 62

<i>Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Immigrant Assistance Project of AFL-CIO v. I.N.S.</i> , 306 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	25
<i>JEFM v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	32
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	46
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. I.N.S.</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Lal v. I.N.S.</i> , 255 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2001).....	34, 35
<i>Lands Council v. Powell</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	46
<i>Martinez v. Napolitano</i> , 704 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2012).....	31, 32
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	48

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	46
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales de Soto v. Lynch</i> , 824 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	62
<i>Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 477 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Ortiz v. Meissner</i> , 179 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Oshodi v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	46
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach</i> , 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....	50, 51
<i>Payne v. Norwest Corp.</i> , 185 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Perez v. City of Roseville</i> , 882 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2018).....	57
<i>Poland v. Chertoff</i> , 494 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007).....	57
<i>Proyecto San Pablo v. I.N.S.</i> , 189 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27, 30, 31
<i>Pub. Power Council v. Johnson</i> , 674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982).....	44

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008) 47

Ramirez v. Brown,
852 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 5

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 47

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993)..... *passim*

Robbins v. Reagan,
780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 35

Saget v. Trump,
2018 WL 6584131 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2018) 26, 36

Santa Fe Indep. School Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 62

Saravia for A.H. v. Sessions,
905 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 23, 24

Singh v. Holder,
638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 46

Skagit Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Shalala,
80 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 33

Smith v. Town of Clarkton,
682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 55

Staub v. Proctor Hospital,
562 U.S. 411 (2011)..... 57

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)..... 23

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 416 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1969).....	58
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wash. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	51, 62
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	44, 45
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	62
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	59
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	46
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. 706.....	44
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	62
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9).....	31, 45
8 U.S.C. 1254a.....	1
8 U.S.C. 1254a(b)(1).....	6, 33, 40
8 U.S.C. 1254a(b)(2).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1254a(b)(3).....	47
8 U.S.C. 1254a(b)(3)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1254a(b)(3)(B).....	6

8 U.S.C. 1254a(b)(3)(C).....	6, 34
8 U.S.C. 1254a(b)(5)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. 1331	4

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 100-627, at 4 (1988)	5
--	---

Regulatory Materials

66 Fed. Reg. 14,214 (Mar. 9, 2001)	12
77 Fed. Reg. 1,710 (Jan. 11, 2012)	12
77 Fed. Reg. 25,723 (May 1, 2012)	40, 42
78 Fed. Reg. 1,872 (Jan. 9, 2013)	41
80 Fed. Reg. 893 (Jan. 7, 2015)	12
81 Fed. Reg. 30,325 (May 16, 2016).....	42
81 Fed. Reg. 44,645 (July 8, 2016)	12
82 Fed. Reg. 859 (Jan. 4, 2017)	40
83 Fed. Reg. 2,654 (Jan. 18, 2018)	40
83 Fed. Reg. 43,695 (Aug. 27, 2018)	40

Other Authorities

Lynda J. Oswald, Note, <i>Voluntary Departure: Limiting the Attorney General’s Discretion in Immigration Matters</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 152 (1986)	6
Temporary Protected Status: Overview and Current Issues (Oct. 10, 2018)	7

Zuzana Cepla, <i>Fact Sheet: Temporary Protected Status</i> , National Immigration Forum (Oct. 12, 2018)	50
Sarah Churchwell, <i>End of the American Dream? The Dark History of 'America First'</i> , The Guardian (Apr. 21, 2018)	55
